
PASRR II County Contact List (Updated 4/15/2025) 
 

County Provider Contact Name Phone # E-mail Misc. Info 
 
Baker 

New Directions 
Behavioral Health & 
Wellness 

 
Kelli Wright, LCSW 
 

 
541-523-3646 
ext.209 

 
kwright@ndninc.org 
 

Shad Thomas, 
Harmony 
West, LCSW, 
Heidi Wartena, 
LCSW 
 

Benton Benton Co Health 
Dept 
 
Psych Med 
Associates 

Lori Linton-Nelson 
 
Patrice Carrello 

503-860-5341 
503-516-9308 
FAX is preferred: 
1-844-296-0280 

lorilintonnelson@gamil.co
m 
patricecarrello@gmail.co
m 
 

 

Clackamas Clackamas County 
Community Health 
 
Psych Med 
Associates 

 
Lori Linton-Nelson 
 
Patrice Carrello 

 
503-860-5341 
503-516-9308 
FAX is preferred: 
1-844-296-0280 

 
lorilintonnelson@gmail.co
m 
patricecarrello@gmail.co
m 
 

 

Clatsop Clatsop Behavioral 
Healthcare 

Benjamin Paz, LPC  503.325.5722 
(office) or 
503.338.8029 
(cell) 

benp@clatsopbh.org  
(best way to contact) 

 



Columbia Columbia 
Community Mental 
health 

 
Karen Fortlander 
 

 
503-438-2127 

 
karenf@ccmh1.com  

Marium 
503-438-4178 
 

Coos Coos Health & 
Wellness 

 
Trish Jordan, LPC 

 
541-404-5324 
 

 
Trisha.Jordan@chw.coos.

or.us 

Jamillah 
Mooney, 
Supervisor 

Crook Best Care 
Treatment 

Joelle Blanchard, 
MSW 

Main: 541-323-
5330 
Direct: 458-315-
0194 

joelleb@bestcaretreatme
nt.org 

Angela 
Cummings, 
Manager 

Curry Adapt Integrated 
Health Care 

Jordan Ayres, LCSW 541-530-3521  
jordanay@adaptoregon.o
rg 

Crisis 
Supervisor 

Deschutes Deschutes County 
Behavioral Health 
Older Adults Team 

 
Sarah Haefele/ 
COAST Supervisor 

 
Cell: (458) 292-
8217 | Fax: (541) 
388-6617 

Sarah.Haefele@deschutes
.org 
 

 

Douglas Adapt Integrated 
Health Care 

Cheryl McDonald 
Crisis Program 
Director 

 
541-440-3532 
ext. 4103 
 

 
madronecrisisteam@adap
toregon.org  
 

Jeremiah 
Hatcher, Arron 
Lafitte, 
Kimberly 
Sayles, and Eric 
Sanders 



Grant Community 
Counselling 
Solutions 

Terry Gray    
Jessica Dyer 

541-276-6207 terry.gray@ccsemail.org    
jessica.dyer@ccsemail.org  

Thad Labhart, 
Manager 
 

Harney N/A N/A N/A N/A 
No Licensed Nursing Facilities or Acute 
Hospitals 

Jackson Jackson County 
Mental Health 

Jackson County 
Mental Health 
Coordinator 

541-774-3333 
Fax: 541-774-
7979 

 
PASRR_Referral_JacksonCo
unty@Jacksoncountyor.gov  

 

Jefferson Best Care 
Treatment Services 

Prudence Zollinger, 
LCSW 
 

 
Fax (541) 475-
6196 
 

Preferred communication 
method:  
MadrasAdminSupport@bes
tcaretreatment.org 

 
prudencez@bestcaretreat
ment.org 

 
 

amandac@be
stcaretreatm
ent.org  
heatherc@be
stcaretreatm
ent.org  
 



Josephine Options of Southern 
Oregon 

Stefanie Jarvis (CRC 
Clinical Supervisor) 
 
Zara Lee 

541-472-9983 
(office) 
541-659-0214 
(Cell)  
(541)476-2373 
FAX: (541) 295-
3069 
 

 
sjarvis@optionsonline.org> 
 
zlee@optionsonline.org 
 

Shelly Uhrig, 
manager 

Klamath  
Klamath Basin 
Behavioral Health 

 
Kelli Bowers, LCSW 

 
Phone : 541-
883-1030 Ext. 
2025 
Mobile : (541) 
321-1525 
 

kbowers@kbbh.org 
 

Krupali 
Michaels is 
the 
Supervisor 

Lake Lake County Mental 
Health 

 
Christine D. Newton 

 
541-947-6021 
ext.150 

 
CNewton@LakeHealthDistri
ct.org 
 

 

Lane Lanecare  fax at 541-682-
9898. 
 

. 
LaneCountyPASRR@lanrcou
ntyor.gov  

 

Lincoln Lincoln County Marie Laper 
 

541-270-1478 
(cell) 

mlaper@co.lincoln.or.us 
 
 

BH Deputy 
Director 
 



Linn Psych Med 
Associates 

Lori Linton-Nelson 
Patrice Carrello 

503-860-5341 
503-516-9308 
FAX is preferred: 
1-844-296-0280 

lorilintonnelson@gmail.co
m 
patricecarrello@gmail.com 
 

 

Marion Marion County HHS 
-Adult Beh Health 

 
Jenn Sergeant 

 
503-361-2662 

 
Jserjeant@co.marion.or.us  

Patrick 
Brodigan is 
the QMHP 

Malheur Lifeways Tim Koberlein | 
Adult Team 
Program Manager, 
MSW LCSW  

541.889.9167 
ext. 2362 

tkoberlein@lifeways.org   

Mid-
Columbia 
((Wasco, 
Sherman, 
Hood River) 

 
Mid-Columbia 
Center for Living 

 
Terry Rogers 

 
541 716 4218 
(direct) 

 
trogers@mccfl.org 
 

Supervisor - 
Jaime 
Preston, 
Deputy 
Director 

Morrow/Whe
eler/Gilliam 

Community 
Counselling 
Solutions 

Kristin Owens Phone: 541-276-
6207 x4412 
Cell: 509-221-
9250 
 

 
kristin.owen@cssemail.org 
 

Thad Lambert 

Multnomah Psych Med 
Associates 

Lori Linton-Nelson 
Patrice Carrello 

503-860-5341 
503-516-9308 
FAX is preferred: 
1-844-296-0280 

 
lorilintonnelson@gmail.co
m 
patricecarrello@gmail.com 

Eric Follis, 
contract 
manager 



Polk Polk Co Behavioral 
Health 
 

 
Laura Sloan 
 

 
503-585-3021 
ext.104        

 
sloan.laura@co.polk.or.us 

Behavioral 
Health 
Program 
Supervisor 
 

Tillamook  
Tillamook Family 
Counseling Center 
 

 
Mary Ann 
Dearborn, LCSW  

 
503-842-8201, 
Ext. 246 
503-815-1870 
(FAX) 

  

Umatilla Community 
Counselling 
Solutions 

Kristin Owen 
 

 
Phone: 541-276-
6207 x4412 
Cell: 509-221-
9250 
 

 
kristin.owen@ccsemail.org 
 

Jessica Dyer,  
Program 
Manager, 
Terry Gary 

Union Center for Human 
Development 

Lydia Claudson 
James Wood 

541-910-7208 
630-642-0784 

lclaudson@chdinc.org 
jwood@chdinc.org 
 

 

Wallowa Wallowa Valley 
Center for Wellness 

Jessica Dyer, 
QMHP   
Terry Gray, QMHP   
 

541-276-6207 jessica.dyer@ccsemail.org 
terry.gray@ccsemail.org     
 

Thad 
Labhart, 
LPC, MAC 
Clinical 
Director 



Washington Psych Med 
Associates 

Lori Linton-Nelson 
Patrice Carrell 

503-860-5341 
503-516-9308 

 
lorilintonnelson@gmail,com
patricecarrello@gmail.com

 

503-860-5341 
503-516-9308 
FAX is preferred: 
1-844-296-0280 

lorilintonnelson@gmail.co
m 
patricecarrello@gmail.com 

 

Yamhill Yamhill County 
Health and Human 
Services 

 
Melissa Joy 

 
No Contact 
Phone 

 
pasrr@yamhillcounty.gov 

Krisan 
Pendelton, 
Manager 

 


